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August 15, 2007
Richard D. Pio Roda

Assistant City Attorney

City of Milpitas

575 Market Street, Suite 2600

San Francisco, California 94105

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-07-118

Dear Mr. Pio Roda:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as the finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Also, please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest, Government Code Section 1090, or Government Code Section 8920.  
QUESTION


Does City Councilmember Debbie Giordano have a conflict of interest that would prevent her from accepting a volunteer position as a host or co-host of a local access program discussing real estate?
CONCLUSION


Councilmember Giordano does not have a conflict of interest under the Act that prevents her from accepting the position as volunteer host or co-host.
FACTS


You represent Debbie Giordano, a city council member for the City of Milpitas.  Councilmember Giordano is a licensed real estate broker who owns and operates a realty business that specializes in the resale of residential dwellings both in and outside of Milpitas.  Her firm is a small business and has approximately a 3 percent share of the residential resale market in Milpitas.
Milpitas’s local public access cable channel has asked Councilmember Giordano to host or co-host a television show discussing the real estate industry generally and the real estate market Milpitas and in Santa Clara County specifically.  The television show will educate the public about home ownership, the local real estate market, and the real estate markets in the Silicon Valley, possibly including national and international market information.  Councilmember Giordano’s real estate business or properties the business is involved in selling will not be identified or broadcast on the program, though it is commonly known in the community that she is a real estate broker and realtor.  

The public access channel is publicly funded and allows the community to produce and broadcast programs that are locally of interest.  The programming is produced on an all-volunteer basis.  You stated in our telephone call of August 3, 2007, that Councilmember Giordano will not be compensated for her role as a host or co-host.

The city council approves the policies and procedures for the public access channel.
  Those guidelines then determine the specific programs that will be broadcast. 
ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The applicable economic interests include:

1.  An interest in a business entity in which a public official has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a), Regulation 18703.1(a).)  An interest in any business entity in which a public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d), Regulation 18703.1(b).)

2.  An interest in real property in which a public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b), Regulation 18703.2.)

3.  Any source of income, including promised income, to the public official that aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c), Regulation 18703.3.)

4.  Any source of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e), Regulation 18703.4.)

5.  A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family. This is also known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103, Regulation 18703.5.)

Based on the facts you provided regarding Councilmember Giordano’s role in the public access television show, she does not have an economic interest in the show itself or the public access channel.  Should she accept the position, because she would be a volunteer host or co-host, just as all the other television hosts for this community channel are, she would not receive income from the show.  For this reason, she does not currently have a conflict of interest, as she does not have an economic interest under the Act.  

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Heather M. Rowan

Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure

� Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.


� You have not asked, and we do not address, whether Councilmember Giordano would have a conflict of interest should she participate in approving the policies and procedures for the public access channel.  We include, for your information and to aid in Councilmember Giordano’s understanding of conflicts of interest under the Act, a copy of our informative brochure, “Can I Vote?”  Furthermore, although this does not appear to be an issue, based on the information  you provided, if, on the television show, Councilmember Giordano expressly advocates for her own reelection or the defeat of her opponent, refers to her candidacy, election campaign, or her or her opponents’ qualifications for elective office, solicits campaign contributions for her election, the city or owner of the public access channel may be making a campaign contribution to the councilmember.  (See Section 82015(b) and Regulation 18215(c)(4).)





